Illinois law.
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Section 1603.50  Individual Applications – Family Members 

Each person included as an insured member of a family group shall execute an individual application, duly witnessed, in which the amount of insurance on the insured member is specified and the beneficiary named, –except that a parent or legal guardian may execute an application on behalf of a child under the age of fifteen (15) years. 
